Five (5) of the six (6) East African Community (EAC) Partner States (Burundi, Kenya, Rwanda, South Sudan and Uganda) 
participated in the study that re-tested frozen oropharyngeal and nasopharyngeal swab samples taken and stored at the Influenza 

Sentinel Sites from patients who presented in this period of time with SARI like symptoms. All one thousand one hundred 
fifty-three (1,153) samples re-tested in RT-PCR were negative, which indicates that COVID-19 only started in the region when 
the first cases were reported.
Methods: This was a cross-sectional study which employed a retrospective molecular technique that was carried out on

[...]

Total 714 714 0 714 0 0 714

RdRP Gene: RNA-dependent RNA polymerase gene, E-Gene: - Envelope Protein Gene, EAV: Equine Arteritis Virus, -VE: Negative Test Results, 
+Ve: Positive Test Results

Table 1: Results from Kenya.

Kenya data analysis and interpretations
All seven hundred fourteen (714) eligible swab samples which were archived and analyzed in Kenya tested rdrp-gene and e-gene 

negative for COVID-19, which indicates that there were no infections with SARS-CoV-2 among patients with SARI like symptoms 
between 01st November 2019 and 29th February 2020.

[...]

Abbreviations: RdRP Gene: RNA-dependent RNA polymerase gene, E-Gene: - Envelope Protein Gene, EAV: Equine Arteritis Virus, -VE: 
Negative Test Results, +Ve: Positive Test Results

Table 3: Results of Uganda.

Uganda data analysis and interpretations

All three hundred thirty one (331) archived swab samples tested rdrp-gene and e-gene-negative for SARS-Cov-2. All samples 
picked EAV which indicates that the sample quality was good.

Source: Ministry of Health - Uganda

Figure 3: Map of Uganda showing National Influenza Virus Sentinel Surveillance Sites.